of whether contractual cash flows on debt instruments are
solely comprised of principal and interest was made based
on the facts and circumstances as at the initial recognition
of the assets.

NOTES TO THE
COMPANY
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

OTHER
 INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

COMPANY
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

ANNUAL
REPORT

64ANNUAL REPORT VION 2018

The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on Vion. Vion continued measuring at fair
value all financial assets previously held at fair value under IAS 39. The following are changes in the classification of Vion’s financial assets:
– �	Trade and other receivables and other non-current financial assets (i.e., loan to an associate) previously classified as loans and receivables

are held to collect contractual cash flows and give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. These are
now classified and measured as debt instruments at amortised cost.

IFRS 9 measurement category

As at 31 December 2017

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Amortised

cost

IAS 39 measurement category
Loans and receivables
Trade and other receivables  414,830 –   414,830
Other financial assets 6,106 5,195   911

  5,195  415,741

Other financial assets include deferred receipts (€ 3.1 million), derivatives (€ 2.1 million) and loans and receivables (€ 0.9 million).

IFRS 9 measurement category

As at 1 January 2017

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Amortised

cost

IAS 39 measurement category
Loans and receivables
Trade and other receivables  435,730 –   435,730
Other financial assets  13,508 5,693  7,815

  5,693  443,545

Other financial assets include deferred receipts (€ 2.9 million), derivatives (€ 2.8 million) and loans and receivables (€ 7.8 million).

There are no changes in classification and measurement for Vion’s financial liabilities.

NOTES TO THE
COMPANY
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

OTHER
 INFORMATION

COMPANY
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

ANNUAL
REPORT

65

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT VION 2018

Vion has assessed the impact of the requirements under IFRS 9
for the impairment of financial assets and has determined